
-A .300(7 L

Cross-linkingby sulphur monochloride of modified

butyl rubber in solution.

By

Vineetha Jayawarna

Athesissubmitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

Master of Science in Polymer Science and Technology for

University of Sri Jayawardenepura

2003

174363



ABSTRACT

Natural rubber can be vulcanised by sulphur. However butyl rubber, which is a

copolymercontaining isobutylene and isoprene units, requires very powerful accelerators

to be vulcanised.This project is an alternative procedure to effect cross-linking of butyl

rubber.It does not involve an accelerator and proceeds easily at room temperature in

solutionin an organic solvent using sulphur monochloride (S2Ch) as cross-linking agent.

Butylrubberhaving a low content of isoprene units was dissolved in toluene and various

amountsof S2Chwere added with stirring.

The effect of reaction time on conversion to insoluble cross-linked material was

examined and the gel was characterized with respect to the subsequent equilibrium

degree of swelling in organic solvents and with respect to elastic properties using

compressionstrain. The swelling capacity of the gels in toluene or cyclohexane increased

withdecreasingconcentration of sulphur monochloride. Cyclohexane found to be a better

solventthan toluene for swelling.

The swelling ratio of the gels prepared at a fixed concentration of S2Ch first increased

rapidly with increasing swelling time, but then decreased until an equilibrium was

obtained,for gels prepared at medium - high concentrations of S2Ch. For those prepared

at low concentration of S2Ch swelling proceeded to an equilibrium level which remain

constant.

Thisunusual swelling behaviour was accompanied with an increase of the elastic moduli

of the gels during the swelling process. The results were explained with the post cross-

linkingreactions taking place during the swelling process of PIB gels.

lncreasescontent of isoprene in the butyl rubber gave site to corresponding increases in

effectivecross-linking density, elastic moduli, and polymer solvent interaction parameter.

Theweightfraction of solvent become high when the butyl rubber contains less isoprene

units.
VIII



CONTENTS

List of Tables III
List of Figures IV
List of Appendices VII
Abstract VIII
Declaration IX
Certificate X
Acknowledgement XI
Glossary XII

CHAPTER ONE - INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Butyl Rubber (polyisobutylene) 3

1.1.1 Background
1.1.2 Composition

1.1.3 Structure

1.1.4 Polymerisation and vulcanization

1.1.5 Vulcanizate properties and main applications

3

3

4

4

5

1.2 Nature of Organogel 7

1.3 The swollen state 7

1.3.1 Swelling parameters and terminologies

1.3.2 Swelling phenomena

1.3.2.1 Basic theory behind the swelling phenomena

7

9

9

1.4 Preswollen Network 11

I



CHAPTER TWO - EXPERIMENTAL PART

2.1 Materials

2.2 Synthesis of the gels

2.3 Swelling measurements

2.4 Compression - strain measurements

CHAPTER THREE - RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

3.1 Section One

3.1.1 Conversion measurements of cross-linking reactions

3.1.2 Swelling behaviour of PIB gels

3.2 Section Two

3.2.1 Elastic features of PIB gels

3.2.2 Elastic modulus

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

12

12

12

14

18

25

25

25

26

36

36

39

51

53

II


