

C>40 66 (2) (2)

R.3000L

Cross-linking by sulphur monochloride of modified butyl rubber in solution.

By



Vineetha Jayawarna

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Polymer Science and Technology for University of Sri Jayawardenepura

174363

2003

ABSTRACT

Natural rubber can be vulcanised by sulphur. However butyl rubber, which is a copolymer containing isobutylene and isoprene units, requires very powerful accelerators to be vulcanised. This project is an alternative procedure to effect cross-linking of butyl rubber. It does not involve an accelerator and proceeds easily at room temperature in solution in an organic solvent using sulphur monochloride (S_2Cl_2) as cross-linking agent. Butyl rubber having a low content of isoprene units was dissolved in toluene and various amounts of S_2Cl_2 were added with stirring.

The effect of reaction time on conversion to insoluble cross-linked material was examined and the gel was characterized with respect to the subsequent equilibrium degree of swelling in organic solvents and with respect to elastic properties using compression strain. The swelling capacity of the gels in toluene or cyclohexane increased with decreasing concentration of sulphur monochloride. Cyclohexane found to be a better solvent than toluene for swelling.

The swelling ratio of the gels prepared at a fixed concentration of S_2Cl_2 first increased rapidly with increasing swelling time, but then decreased until an equilibrium was obtained, for gels prepared at medium – high concentrations of S_2Cl_2 . For those prepared at low concentration of S_2Cl_2 swelling proceeded to an equilibrium level which remain constant.

This unusual swelling behaviour was accompanied with an increase of the elastic moduli of the gels during the swelling process. The results were explained with the post crosslinking reactions taking place during the swelling process of PIB gels.

Increases content of isoprene in the butyl rubber gave site to corresponding increases in effective cross-linking density, elastic moduli, and polymer solvent interaction parameter. The weight fraction of solvent become high when the butyl rubber contains less isoprene units.

TIS.

Appen Appen Appen Appen Appen

VIII

CONTENTS

List of Tables	III
List of Figures	IV
List of Appendices	VII
Abstract	VIII
Declaration	IX
Certificate	Х
Acknowledgement	XI
Glossary	XII

CHAPTER ONE – INTRODUCTION

1

1.1 Butyl Rudder (Polylsobutylene)	3
1.1.1 Background	3
1.1.2 Composition	3
1.1.3 Structure	4
1.1.4 Polymerisation and vulcanization	4
1.1.5 Vulcanizate properties and main ap	oplications 5
1.2 Nature of Organogel	7
1.3 The swollen state	7
1.3.1 Swelling parameters and terminol	ogies 7
1.3.2 Swelling phenomena	9
1.3.2.1 Basic theory behind the swel	ling phenomena 9
1.4 Preswollen Network	11

Ι

СНАРТЕІ	R TWO – EXPERIMENTAL PART	12
2.1 Mat		12
2.2 Syn	thesis of the gels	12
2.3 Swe	elling measurements	14
2.4 Con	npression – strain measurements	18
СНАРТЕН	R THREE – RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	25
3.1 Sect	tion One	25
3.1.1	Conversion measurements of cross-linking reactions	25
3.1.2	Swelling behaviour of PIB gels	26
3.2 Sect	tion Two	36
3.2.1	Elastic features of PIB gels	36
3.2.2	Elastic modulus	39
REFEREN	NCES	51
APPENDI	CES	53

CO

CHA

1.2

E. I



II